pro forma statement of operations to give effect to pro forma events that were (i) directly attributable to the HPES Merger, (ii) factually supportable, and
(iii) which are expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results of operations of DXC. The pro forma results do not reflect the costs of
integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of first-year synergies.

The adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma statement of operations were based upon currently available information and assumptions that
management of DXC believes to be reasonable. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations is for informational purposes only and is not intended to
represent or to be indicative of the actual results of operations that the combined company would have reported had the HPES Merger been completed
on April 2, 2016, and should not be taken as being indicative of DXC’s future consolidated financial results.

44

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Historical

(in millions, except per-share
amounts)

CSC for the
Twelve Months
Ended March 31,

2017

HPES for the
Twelve Months
Ended January

31, 2017  Reclassifications
HPES Merger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 7,607  $ 17,787  $ —  $ —  $ 25,394

Costs of services (excludes
depreciation and amortization and
restructuring costs)  5,545  15,132  (1,063)  (615)  18,999
Selling, general, and administrative
(excludes depreciation and
amortization and restructuring
costs)  1,279  2,106  (314)  (433)  2,638
Depreciation and amortization  647  —  1,620  161  2,428
Amortization of intangible assets  —  231  (231)  —  —
Restructuring costs  238  622  —  —  860
Divestiture charges  —  13  (13)  —  —
Interest expense  117  —  176  49  342
Interest income  (35)  —  (46)  —  (81)
Defined benefit plan settlement
charges  —  (1)  1  —  —
Other expense, net  (10)  —  8  —  (2)
Total costs and expenses  7,781  18,103  138  (838)  25,184

Interest and other, net  —  (143)  143  —  —
(Loss) income before income
taxes  (174)  (459)  5  838  210
Income tax (benefit) expense  (74)  73  —  234  233
Net (loss) income  (100)  (532)  5  604  (23)
Less: net income attributable to
non-controlling interest, net of tax  23  —  5  —  28
Net loss attributable to DXC
common stockholders  $ (123)  $ (532)  $ —  $ 604  $ (51)

Loss per common share:
Basic  $ (0.88)   $ (0.18)
Diluted  $ (0.88)   $ (0.18)

Weighted-average common
shares:
Basic  140.39   283.16
Diluted  140.39   283.16

45

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We present non-GAAP financial measures of performance which are derived from the statements of operations and unaudited pro forma statement of